

**Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.
Doha-Qatar**

**Independent Auditor's Report
and
Financial Statements for the year ended
31 December 2019**

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.
Doha-Qatar
Independent Auditor's Report and Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Table of Contents	Page
Independent auditor's report	1-3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of comprehensive income	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the financial statements	8-27



25 February 2020

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To
The Shareholders
Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.
Doha-Qatar

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ecu Line Doha W.L.L., Doha-Qatar ("the company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the company as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the State of Qatar, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management of the company is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Independent Auditor's Report Continued...

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Independent Auditor's Report Continued...

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We confirm that we have obtained all the information and explanations necessary for the purpose of our audit and proper books of accounts have been maintained by the company. According to the information available to us, no violation of Qatar Commercial Companies Law or Memorandum of Association of the company have occurred during the year, which would have had a material adverse effect on the company's financial position or its financial performance.

NABEEL ABDULLA AL-SAIE-Accounting & Auditing

NABEEL A.AL-SAIE

LICENCE NO. 86



Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.**Doha-Qatar****Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019**

Amounts in Qatari Riyals

	Note	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	25,007	26,309
Total non-current assets		<u>25,007</u>	<u>26,309</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	7	3,268,538	2,576,273
Due from related parties		81,749	300,329
Cash and cash equivalents	8	155,281	731,011
Total current assets		<u>3,505,568</u>	<u>3,607,613</u>
Total assets		<u>3,530,575</u>	<u>3,633,922</u>
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	9	1,000,000	1,000,000
Shareholders' current account	10	---	---
Legal reserve	11	253,379	183,699
Retained earnings		627,122	753,289
Total equity		<u>1,880,501</u>	<u>1,936,988</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits	12	445,682	378,395
Total non-current liabilities		<u>445,682</u>	<u>378,395</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13	773,037	952,486
Due to related parties		391,811	315,972
Income tax payable	18	39,544	50,081
Total current liabilities		<u>1,204,392</u>	<u>1,318,539</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>3,530,575</u>	<u>3,633,922</u>

[The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements]

These Financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's shareholders on and signed on its behalf by:

Mr. Varuna Wirashina

Authorized Signatory

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

Amounts in Qatari Riyals

	Note	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Revenue	14	16,704,675	19,035,278
Cost of revenue	15	(13,995,869)	(16,295,613)
Gross profit		<u>2,708,806</u>	<u>2,739,665</u>
Other income	16	20,067	14,570
General and administrative expenses	17	(1,978,455)	(1,856,268)
Depreciation	6	(14,072)	(10,898)
Profit before tax		<u>736,346</u>	<u>887,069</u>
Income tax expense	18	(39,544)	(50,081)
Profit for the year		<u>696,802</u>	<u>836,988</u>
Other comprehensive income		---	---
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>696,802</u>	<u>836,988</u>

[The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements]

These Financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's shareholders on and signed on its behalf by:

Mr. Varuna Wirashina

Authorized Signatory

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2019

Amounts in Qatari Riyals

	Capital	Legal reserve	Retained earnings	Total
Balance as of 31 December 2017	200,000	100,000	1,232,545	1,532,545
Capital	800,000	---	---	800,000
Distribution of profit	---	---	(1,232,545)	(1,232,545)
Profit for the year	---	---	836,988	836,988
Transfer to legal reserve	---	83,699	(83,699)	---
Balance as of 31 December 2018	1,000,000	183,699	753,289	1,936,988
Distribution of profit	---	---	(753,289)	(753,289)
Profit for the year	---	---	696,802	696,802
Transfer to legal reserve	---	69,680	(69,680)	---
Balance as of 31 December 2019	1,000,000	253,379	627,122	1,880,501

[The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements]

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.**Doha-Qatar****Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019**

Amounts in Qatari Riyals

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the year	696,802	836,988
Adjustments:-		
Income tax expense recognized in profit or loss	39,544	50,081
Depreciation	14,072	10,898
Allowance for doubtful debts	10,665	75,000
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	74,190	63,157
Operating profit before working capital changes	835,273	1,036,124
Working capital changes:-		
Trade and other receivables	(702,930)	26,326
Due from related party	218,580	(92,340)
Trade and other payables	(179,449)	(348,285)
Due to related parties	75,838	(637,175)
Cash generated from operations	247,312	(15,350)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(6,903)	---
Income tax paid	(50,081)	(36,457)
Net cash generated by operating activities	190,328	(51,807)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(12,770)	(11,550)
Net cash used in investing activities	(12,770)	(11,550)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Capital	---	800,000
Distribution of profit	(753,289)	(1,232,545)
Net cash used in financing activities	(753,289)	(432,545)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(575,730)	(495,902)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	731,011	1,226,913
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (note no.7)	155,281	731,011

[The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements]

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

1. General information

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L. ("the company") is registered as a limited liability company in the State of Qatar with Ministry of Economy and Commerce under the commercial registration no. 26193 on 8 June 2003.

The principal activities of the company are shipping services via sea, and land and furniture packing. There were no changes in the activities of the Company since the previous year.

2. Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with (a) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and (b) applicable provisions of Commercial Companies Law of the State of Qatar.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

2.3 Basis of accounting

These financial statements have been prepared, except for cash flow information, using the accrual basis of accounting.

2.4 Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

2.5 Currency

These financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyals, which is the company's functional currency.

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the following:-

3.1 New standards, interpretations and amendments effective for the current year

During the current year, the Company has applied for the first time the following standards and amendments to the International Financial Reporting Standards. The adoption of these standards, amendments and improvements had no significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Topic	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 12: Recognition of deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses.	1 January 2019
Amendments to IAS 7: Disclosure initiative	1 January 2019
Amendments to IFRS 2: Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2019
IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2019
IFRS 16: Leases	1 January 2019

4. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

4.1 Property, plant and equipment

Items of Property, plant and equipments are initially recorded at cost. Cost includes all costs necessary to bring the asset to working condition for its intended use. These assets are subsequently carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation is charged to income statement. Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of the assets less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight line method.

The estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:-

Vehicle	5 years
Computer	3 years
Equipment	5 years
Furniture	6 to 7 years

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end and any changes in estimate are accounted for on a prospective basis. Depreciation begins when the asset is available for use and continues until the asset is derecognized, even if it is idle. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in income statement.

Properties in the course of construction are carried at cost less any recognized impairment losses. These assets are not depreciated as they are not ready for their intended use.

4.2 Impairment

The carrying amounts of the company's asset are reviewed at the balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication for impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized in the statement of income whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

4.3 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are the amount due from the customers for merchandise sold or services rendered in the ordinary course of business. Trade receivables are stated at original invoice amount less provision for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

4.4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at banks together with short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to insignificant risks of changes in value with a maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of any outstanding bank overdrafts. Bank overdraft repayable on demand form an integral part of the company's cash management.

4.5 Trade payables

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for the services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

4.6 Accruals and provisions

Provisions are recognized when the entity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the entity will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date, taking in to account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

4.7 Revenue recognition

Revenue represents primarily income from the services of freight forwarding and customs clearance. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for services rendered in the ordinary course of the business net of any discounts and other allowances. Revenue includes customs duty collected from clients on behalf of the customs authorities.

4.8 Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in Qatari Riyals at the rates prevailing at the date of transaction. At each subsequent balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated in to Qatari Riyals at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. All differences arising from foreign exchange are included in the income statement. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. The non-monetary items carried at historical cost are not retranslated.

4.9 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization. All other borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

4.10 Employees' benefits

Provision is made for employees' entitlement to annual leave and end of service benefits in accordance with Qatar labour law and the company's policy. These benefits are based upon the employees' current remuneration and total period of service at the balance sheet date. No provision is made for leave passage and it is recognized as an expense when it is effectively incurred.

The company has no expectation of settling its employees' end of service benefits obligation within 12 months from the balance sheet date and therefore it has been classified as non-current liability in the statement of financial position. The provision is not discounted to present value as the effect of the time value of money is not expected to be significant. Provision for annual leave is classified as current liability.

4.11 Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Transactions between related parties are accounted for at arm's-length prices or on terms similar to those offered to non-related entities in an economically comparable market.

4.12 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets are classified in to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale (AFS) and loans and receivables.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial asset and is determined at the time of initial recognition. The Company's financial assets comprise Trade and other receivables, due from related parties and cash and cash equivalents which are classified under loans and receivables which are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less any impairment. The Company assess at the end of each reporting period, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. For loans and receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognized in the income statement. The reversal of any previously recognized impairment loss is recognized in the income statement. The Company derecognize a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires or when it transfers substantially all of the risk and rewards of the ownership of the asset.

Financial liabilities are classified into financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value net of directly attributable transaction costs except for liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables and due to related parties which are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is either discharged or cancelled or expires. Any gain or loss from the extinguishment of the original financial liability is recognized in the income statement.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position, when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

5. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised, if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future. Information about significant areas that involve a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions or estimates have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:-

5.1 Going Concern

Management has made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. The Company is profitable and it has positive net assets, working capital and cash flow positions as at the year end. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, these financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

5.2 Depreciation

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The determination of useful lives is based on the expected usage of the asset, physical wear and tear, technological or commercial obsolescence and impacts the annual depreciation charge recognized in the financial statements. Management reviews annually the useful lives of these assets. Future depreciation charge could be materially adjusted when management believes that the useful lives differ from previous estimates. The management has not considered any residual values as it is deemed immaterial.

5.3 Impairment of non-financial assets (other than inventories)

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets (property, plant and equipment and capital work-in-progress) are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. As at the reporting date, management did not identify any evidence from internal reporting indicating impairment of an asset or class of assets and there were no significant adverse changes in the market that could have an adverse effect of its assets. If such indication exists, then an impairment test is performed by the management. The determination of what can be considered impaired, as well as the determination of recoverable amounts require management to make significant judgments, estimation and assumptions.

5.4 Impairment of trade and other receivables

The carrying amounts of the trade and other receivables are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, then an impairment test is performed by the management. Management uses considerable judgment to estimate any irrecoverable amounts of receivables, determined by reference to past default experience of a counterparty and an analysis of the counterparty's financial situation.

5.5 Provision for employees' end of service benefits

Management has measured the Company's obligation for the post-employment benefits of its employees based on the provisions of the relevant labour laws. Management does not perform an actuarial valuation as required by International Accounting Standard 19 "Employee Benefits" as it estimates that such valuation does not result to a significantly different level of provision. The provision is reviewed by management at the end of each year, and any change to the projected benefit obligation at the year end is adjusted in the provision for employees' end of service benefits in the profit or loss.

5.6 Other provisions and liabilities

Other provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period only to the extent management considers it probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events and the amount of cash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timing of recognition and quantification of the liability require the application of judgments to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change. Since the actual cash outflows can take place in subsequent years, the carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and adjusted to take account of changing facts and circumstances. A change in estimate of a recognized provision or liability would result in a change or credit to profit or loss in the period in which the change occurs.

5.7 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are determined by the likelihood of occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events. Assessment of contingent liabilities is tightly connected with development of significant assumptions and estimates relating to the consequence of such future events.

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Vehicles	Computer	Equipments	Furniture	Total
Cost:					
Beginning balance	128,728	82,590	14,979	52,037	278,334
Additions	---	6,200	1,975	4,595	12,770
Sold / Discarded	---	(56,140)	(500)	(3,556)	(60,196)
Ending balance	128,728	32,650	16,454	53,076	230,908
Accumulated depreciation:					
Beginning balance	128,728	71,282	13,540	38,475	252,025
Charge for the year	---	5,562	1,146	7,364	14,072
Sold / Discarded	---	(56,140)	(500)	(3,556)	(60,196)
Ending balance	128,728	20,704	14,186	42,283	205,901
Carrying value:					
Current year	---	11,946	2,268	10,793	25,007
Previous year	---	11,308	1,439	13,562	26,309

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

7. Trade and other receivables	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Trade receivables	2,638,844	1,863,750
Less: provision for doubtful debts	(397,611)	(387,016)
Trade receivables net	<u>2,241,163</u>	<u>1,476,734</u>
Deposits	49,000	50,427
Pre-payments	53,866	50,943
Loans and advances	914,625	914,625
Other balances	9,884	83,544
	<u>3,268,538</u>	<u>2,576,273</u>

The movement in the provision for doubtful debts during the year is as follows:-

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Opening balance	387,016	312,016
Increase in allowance recognized in income statement	10,665	75,000
	<u>397,681</u>	<u>387,016</u>

The ageing analysis of trade receivables are as follows:-

0 to 30 days	1,044,741	920,651
30 to 60 days	1,021,232	504,668
60 to 90 days	246,903	118,860
90 to 120 days	133,054	79,118
More than 120 days	192,914	240,453
	<u>2,638,844</u>	<u>1,863,750</u>

Credit period allowed to customers ranges from 30 to 90 days. No interest is charged on trade receivables for late payment. Trade receivables disclosed above includes amount that are past due at the end of the reporting period against which the company has recognized sufficient allowance for doubtful debts as per the company policy hence company has not adopted IFRS 9. The company does not hold any collateral over these balances. There are no customers who represent more than 12% of the total balances of trade receivables.

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

8. Cash and cash equivalents	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash on hand	5,000	5,000
Cash at bank – current accounts	46,713	551,011
Cash at bank – fixed deposits	103,568	100,000
Cash at bank – restricted balances	---	75,000
	<u>155,281</u>	<u>731,011</u>

Restricted bank balance represents amounts deposited with Commercial Bank of Qatar as cash collateral for the issuance of bank guarantees.

9. Share capital

As per the commercial registration, the shareholders of the company and their share of capital are as follows.

	<u>2019</u>		<u>2018</u>	
	Percentage	Amount	Percentage	Amount
Mr. Saad Ahmed A H Al Mohammadi	51%	510,000	51%	510,000
M/s. Ecu Hold NV Belgium	49%	490,000	49%	490,000
	<u>100%</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>

10. Shareholders current account

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Mr. Saad Ahmed A H Al Mohammadi	(510,000)	(510,000)
M/s. Ecu Hold N V Belgium	510,000	510,000
	<u>---</u>	<u>---</u>

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.**Doha-Qatar****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019****11. Legal reserve**

In accordance with Qatar Commercial Companies law No. 11 of 2015, the company has to transfer 10% of its Net Profit to Legal Reserve. Such transfers can discontinue after the reserve totals 50% of the issued share capital. This reserve is generally unavailable for distribution except the circumstances stipulated by the law.

Opening balance	183,699	100,000
Transfer from profit	70,747	83,699
	<u>254,446</u>	<u>183,699</u>

12. Provision for employees' end of service benefits

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Balance at the beginning of the year	378,395	315,238
Provision made during the year	74,190	63,157
Paid during the year	(6,903)	---
	<u>445,682</u>	<u>378,395</u>

13. Trade and other payables

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Trade payables	309,369	308,916
Accrued expenses and provisions	461,013	549,436
Other payables	2,655	94,134
	<u>773,037</u>	<u>952,486</u>

14. Revenue

Export activities	2,096,287	3,439,335
Import activities	14,591,141	15,583,068
Local transport	17,247	12,875
	<u>16,704,675</u>	<u>19,035,278</u>

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

15. Cost of revenue	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Export activities	1,375,200	2,173,707
Import activities	12,590,029	14,095,330
Other direct expenses	30,640	26,576
	<u>13,995,869</u>	<u>16,295,613</u>
16. Other Income		
Interest income	20,067	14,570
	<u>20,067</u>	<u>14,570</u>
17. General and administrative expenses	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Staff cost	1,395,962	1,267,566
Rent	151,500	154,500
Communication expenses	67,304	63,537
License and fees	105,153	81,730
Office expenses	73,016	83,175
Traveling expenses	73,672	58,103
Repairs and maintenance	31,006	19,724
Bank charges	19,230	16,529
Doubtful debts	10,665	75,000
Miscellaneous expenses	50,947	36,404
	<u>1,978,455</u>	<u>1,856,268</u>

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.**Doha-Qatar****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**

18. Income tax expense

Income tax expense, calculated as per the provisions of Qatar Income Tax Law No. 21 of 2009, is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Accounting profit before tax	736,346	887,069
Adjustments for:-		
- Provision for bad debts	10,665	75,000
- Other non-deductable expenses	60,000	60,000
Taxable income for the year	<u>807,011</u>	<u>1,022,069</u>
Share of income subject to income tax – 49%	395,435	500,814
Income tax payable for the year @10%	<u>39,544</u>	<u>50,081</u>
Income tax expense of current year	<u>39,544</u>	<u>50,081</u>

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

19. Related party balances and transactions

Related party balance represents the amount due from or due to M/s. Ecu Hold N V Belgium (49% shareholder) and its group companies. Receivable and payable balances at year end are unsecured.

The nature of significantly related party transactions and the amounts involved are as follows:-

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Revenue	290,938	306,097
Cost of revenue	<u>4,173,211</u>	<u>3,580,484</u>

All transactions with the related parties are conducted at normal commercial terms and conditions.

20 Financial risk management

The Company has various financial assets such as trade receivables, due from related parties, other receivables and cash and cash equivalents which arise directly from its operations. The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise of trade payables, due to related parties and accrued expenses.

The main risks arising from the use of Company's financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk

20.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Credit risk with respect to bank balances is limited as the cash is placed with reputable banks with good credit ratings. Credit risk on receivables is minimized as the credit worthiness of each customer is evaluated prior to sanctioning of credit facilities and is subsequently monitored through proper follow up and recovery. The company does not expect any credit risk on the amounts due from related parties. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk that may arise from the default of the counterparty is equal to the carrying amount of financial assets.

20.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring it has sufficient liquid cash balances to meet its payment obligations as they fall due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company's reputation under both normal and stressed conditions. The Company continuously monitors actual cash flows with forecast and matches the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

20.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risks.

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in market interest rates affecting the overall return of the Company. Management is of the opinion that the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal as there is no interest bearing borrowings.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's related party balances are exposed to foreign currency risk. Based on the historical exchange rates, the management is of the opinion that exchange rates are not volatile enough to cause a significant risk. The Company does not hedge its currency exposure.

21. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount that an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled, between knowledgeable and willing parties on an arm's length basis. Since the accompanying financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments as recorded could therefore be different from the fair value. Management is of the opinion that fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are not considered significantly different from their carrying values as most items are short-term in nature.

22. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong capital base in order to support its business and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in the light of economic conditions. The Company does not have third party borrowings. It is financed by funds of the shareholders. The Company's capital management policy remained unchanged since the previous year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. Capital includes share capital, legal reserve, retained earnings and shareholders' current account and is measured at QAR.1,891,169 as at 31 December 2019 (2018: QAR.1,936,988)

23. Contingent liabilities

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Bank guarantee	<u>100,000</u>	<u>75,000</u>

The company does not anticipate any material liability that may arise from these guarantees which are issued in the ordinary course of business.

Ecu Line Doha W.L.L.

Doha-Qatar

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

24. Commitments

Except for the ongoing business obligations arising from the normal course of business, there have been no other known commitments as of the reporting date.

25. Subsequent events

There were no significant events, after the reporting date, which have a bearing on the understanding of these financial statements.

26. Comparative figures

The comparative figures for the previous year have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary, in order to conform to the current year's presentation. Such reclassifications do not affect the previously reported net profits, net assets or equity.

27. Approval of financial statements

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the management of the company.

Independent Auditor's Report on pages 1 to 3